OFFICIAL AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS
CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI
MEETING OF WEDNESDAY, JULY 26, 2017
2ND FLOOR CITY HALL – COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,
110 West Main Street, 4:00 PM

I.

CALL TO ORDER

II.

ROLL CALL

III.

CONSIDERATION OF THE OFFICIAL AGENDA

IV.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:
A. Consideration of the unapproved minutes for June 28, 2017

V.

NEW BUSINESS
A. VA 17-14 Request by Frank Jones Construction for Variance relief from
front and side setback requirements for the final phase of Country Club
Estates in a R-4 zone with the property #106-14-013.00

VI.

PLANNER REPORT

VII.

ADJOURN

UNAPPROVED
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS
THE CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI
JUNE 28, 2017
The Board of Adjustments & Appeals held their regularly scheduled meeting at 4:00 PM
on June 28, 2017, in the Community Development Department at City Hall. Members
present were Kim Moreland Ward 1, Jerry Jefferson Ward 2, Marco Nicovich Ward 5, Bill
Webb Ward 6, and Shawn Sullivan, Ward 7. Absent from the meeting were Bobby Grimes
Ward 3, and Bonn Camp, Ward 4. Attending the Board members were the City Planner
Daniel Havelin, Assistant City Planner Emily Corban, and Community Development
Director Buddy Sanders. Chairman Webb called the meeting to order.
A CONSIDERATION OF THE WRITTEN AGENDA
OFFICIAL AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS
CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI
MEETING OF WEDNESDAY, JUNE 28, 2017
2ND FLOOR CITY HALL – COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,
110 West Main Street, 4:00 PM
I.

CALL TO ORDER

II.

ROLL CALL

III.

CONSIDERATION OF THE OFFICIAL AGENDA

IV.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A. Consideration of the unapproved minutes for May 24, 2017

V.

NEW BUSINESS
A. VA 17-12 Request by Thomas Allen on behalf of RMR Investment Company
LLC for Variance relief from location and screening of solid waste containers
located at 107 Guest Drive in an R-5 with the property #103A-00-001.45
B. VA 17-13 Request by John Hartlein for Variance relief from sidewalk
requirements located at Sundance Drive in an R-3 zone with the property
#102H-00-192.00

I.

PLANNER REPORT

II.

ADJOURN
The Board considered the matter of approval of the written agenda dated June 28,
2017. Upon the motion of Ms. Moreland duly seconded by Mr. Nicovich, the Board voted
unanimously to approve the written agenda.
CONDSIDERATION FOR APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF
THE MEETING OF May 24, 2017

After discussion and upon the motion of Mr. Nicovich duly seconded by Ms. Moreland, the
motion to approve the Minutes of the May 24, 2017 Board of Adjustments and Appeals
meeting received unanimous approval.
NEW BUSINESS
CONSIDERATION OF VA 17-12 REQUEST BY THOMAS ALLEN ON BEHALF OF
RMR INVESTMENT COMPANY LLC FOR VARIANCE RELIEF FROM LOCATION
AND SCREENING OF SOLID WASTE CONTAINERS LOCATED AT 107 GUEST
DRIVE IN AN R-5 ZONE WITH THE PROPERTY #103A-00-001.45

City Planner Daniel Havelin presented item VA 17-12 in which Thomas Allen on
behalf of RMR Investment Company, LLC is requesting Variance relief from the location of
solid waste containers located at 107 Guest Drive in an R-5 zone with the property #103A00-001. The applicant, Thomas Allen, came forward to present the request. The applicant
has one variance request:
Request 1: The applicant is requesting relief from the location of solid waste
containers for a proposed condominium complex to be located 107 Guest Drive.
The applicant is requesting relief from Sec. 94-32. - Location and screening of
solid waste containers. The applicant is proposing to locate the dumpsters

adjacent to the street.
43 property owners of record within 300 feet of the subject property were notified
directly by mail of the request. A public hearing notice was published in the Starkville
Daily News June 8, 2017 and a placard was posted on the property concurrent with
publication of the notice. As of this date, the Planning Office has received no phone calls
against the request.
Chairman Webb opened the public hearing to citizen comments. The applicant,
Thomas Allen came forward to speak in favor of this request. Calling for and hearing no
further comments, the chairman closed the public hearing portion of the meeting.
After discussion among the Board Members, Mr. Nicovich moved to deny the
variance request, which was seconded by Ms. Moreland and the Board voted unanimously
to deny VA 17-12.

CONSIDERATION OF VA 17-13 REQUEST BY JOHN HARTLEIN FOR
VARIANCE RELIEF FROM SIDEWALK REQUIREMENTS LOCATED AT
SUNDANCE DRIVE IN AN R-3 ZONE WITH THE PROPERTY #102H-00-192.00

Assistant City Planner Emily Corban presented the request in which the applicant,
John Hartlein is requesting variance relief from sidewalk width requirements located at
Sundance Drive in an R-3 zone with the property #102H-00-192.00. The applicant installed
4’ wide sidewalks in lieu of the required 5’ wide sidewalks shown on the approved site plan.
The applicant is proposing to install a 6” wood wheel stop in order to prevent vehicles from
overhanging over the 4’ sidewalk.

Variance Request #1: Relief from Sec. 98-54 Sidewalk Requirements.
22 property owners of record within 300 feet of the subject property were notified
directly by mail of the request. A public hearing notice was published in the Starkville Daily
News June 8, 2017 and a placard was posted on the property concurrent with publication
of the notice.
Chairman Webb opened the public hearing to citizen comments. The applicant John
Hartlein, came forward to speak in favor of the request. The Chairman, calling for and
receiving no other comments, closed the public hearing portion of the meeting.
At this point the applicant decided to withdraw his variance request and will instead
meet ordinance requirements for sidewalk dimensions.

PLANNER’S REPORT

ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business before the Board of Adjustments & Appeals, the
Board adjourned the meeting.

____________________________________
Bill Webb, Chair

____________________________________
Daniel Havelin, City Planner

THE CITY OF STARKVILLE
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS
CITY HALL, 110 WEST MAIN STREET
STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI 39759

STAFF REPORT
To: Members of the Board of Adjustments & Appeals
From: Daniel Havelin, City Planner (662-323-2525 ext. 3136)
Emily Corban, Assistant City Planner (662-323-2525 ext. 3138)

Subject: VA 17-14 Request by Frank Jones Construction for Variance relief from front and side
Date:

setback requirements for the final phase of Country Club Estates in a R-4 zone with the
property #106-14-013.00
July 26, 2017

The purpose of this report is to provide information regarding a Variance Request by Frank
Jones Construction for front and side setbacks for the final phase of Country Club Estates
in a R-4 zone with the property #106-14-013.00. Please see attachments 1- 5.
PROPOSED USE & BACKGROUND:
The applicant, Frank Jones Construction, is currently developing the final phase of Country
Club Estates. They are operating with an approved Preliminary Plat and Infrastructure
Plan. Since the time of approval, the applicant has proposed modifying several of the
approved lots. As part of these modifications, a Variance will be required for front and side
setbacks. A total of 36 lots will need relief from front setback requirements. 5 lots will need
relief from the side setback requirements. The applicant attended a Development Review
Committee meeting on July 6, 2017. The Board of Aldermen approved the Preliminary Plat
on June 16, 2015 with conditions. On September 6, 2016 the Board of Aldermen
reapproved the Preliminary Plat. In addition to this request if approved, the applicant will
seek approval to the modification of the Preliminary Plat from the Planning and Zoning
Commission and the Board of Aldermen. The modified infrastructure plan will also have to
be approved by city staff.

Setback request by proposed lot:
Lot #
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238A
238B

Front
Setback
18.11
16.12
15.78
16.17
17.34
16.23
17.12
15.87
15.48
16.23

Side
Setback

Lot #
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247

Front
Setback
15.00
15.46
15.25
15.46
16.54
15.33
15.60
15.20
15.17
15.62

Side
Setback
9.95

5.02
5.35
5.35

Lot #
250
251
253
252
254
255
256
257
258
259

Front
Setback
17.17
18.34
15.52
16.30
15.73
15.75
16.00
15.83
16.62
15.72

Side
Setback

5.19

238C
248
16.61
15.56
238D
249
18.07
15.27
R-4 Front Setback requirement is 25'
R-4 Side Setback requirement is 10' on at least one side

260
261

15.60
15.93

NOTIFICATION:
66 property owners of record within 300 feet of the subject property were notified directly by
mail of the request. A public hearing notice was published in the Starkville Daily News June
27, 2017 and a placard was posted on the property concurrent with publication of the notice.
As of this date, the Planning Office has received two phone calls against the request.

VARIANCE REQUESTS FROM:
Sec. F. - R-4 residential zoning regulations.
These [R-4 residential] districts are intended to be composed mainly of zero lot line and
cluster development type single-family dwellings, with duplex and three- and four-family
dwellings also permitted. Mobile home parks and mobile home subdivisions are also
permitted under certain special conditions. Appropriate residential support facilities are
provided for along with certain yard and area standards to protect the open character of the
district. [The following regulations apply to R-4 districts:]
1. See chart for permitted uses.
2. See chart for uses which may be permitted as a special exception.
3. Required lot area and width, yards, building areas and height for residences:
(a) Minimum lot area, one-family dwelling: 3,200 square feet.
(b) Minimum lot width at building line: 34 feet.
(c) Minimum depth of front yard: 25 feet.
(d) Minimum width of side yard (only one required): Ten feet.
(e) Minimum depth of rear yard: 20 feet.
(f) Maximum height of structure: 45 feet.
(g) Minimum distance between buildings: Ten feet.
4. Off-street parking requirements: See article VIII of this ordinance for requirements
for other uses.

VARIANCE REQUEST REQUIREMENTS:
Appendix A, Article VI, Section K outlines four conditions a Variance request needs to
meet:
To authorize an appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this ordinance
[may be issued] as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship. A variance from the terms of this ordinance shall not be granted by
the board of adjustments and appeals unless and until a written application for a variance
shall be submitted, demonstrating:
1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved, and the same conditions are not applicable to other
land, structures and buildings in the same district.
2. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under
the terms of this ordinance.
3. That the special conditions and circumstances have not resulted from the actions of
the applicant.
4. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, structures or buildings in the
same district. In granting any variance, the board of adjustments and appeals shall
have the authority to prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity
with this ordinance. Violation of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part
of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this
ordinance. Under no circumstances shall the board of adjustments and appeals
grant a variance to permit a use other than a use permitted generally, or by special
exception, in the district involved, nor shall a variance be granted to any use
expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this ordinance in said district.

Attachment 3- Concept Plan

Attachment 4- Proposed Plan

Attachment 5- Approved Preliminary Plat

